THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1982/34—Application for Variation of Approval

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made for variation of a current approval of the Minister of Customs as follows:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part		Effective	
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	Concession No.	From	То
		87.12.011	CURRENT APPROVAL: Cycle rims, 317 mm, 508 mm, 609 mm and 635 mm, wheel spokes and hubs, when declared:	Free	Free	15	205644F	1/6/81	30/9/83
			 by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making invalid carriages; or 						
			 (2) by an importer that they will be sold by him, only to manufacturers for making invalid carriages REQUESTED APPROVAL: 						
AK	14960	87.12.011	Cycle rims, 317.5 mm, 508 mm, 609 mm and 660.3 mm, wheel spokes and hubs, when declared:						
			(1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making invalid carriages; or						
			(2) by an importer that they will be sold by him, only to manufacturers for making invalid carriages	· · ·					

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

AK-Collector of Customs, Auckland

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 18 March 1982. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of February 1982.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

Notice of Tariff Notice Cancellation

TARIFF Notice No. 1982/36—'Application for Continuation of Approval Declined' is hereby cancelled. Dated at Wellington this 25th day of February 1982.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment	Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Cash Price	Postage and Pack- aging
Marine Reserves Act 1971	Poor Knights Islands Marine Reserve Bylaws 1982	1982/26	15/2/82	40c	75c
Plants Act 1970	. Introduction and Quarantine of Plants Regulations 1973, Amendment No. 2	1982/27	22/2/82	30c	65c
Animals Act 1967	. Animals Quarantine and Import Inspection Fees Regulations 1976, Amendment No. 1	1982/28	22/2/82	25c	60c
Accident Compensation Act 1972	Accident Compensation (Prescribed Amounts) Order (No. 2) 1981, Amendment No. 1	1982/29	22/2/82	25c	60c
Harbours Act 1950	General Harbour (Safe Working Load) Regulations 1982	1982/30	22/2/82	65c	\$1.00
Road User Charges Act 1977	. Road User Charges (Rates) Order 1982	1982/31	22/2/82	65c	\$1.00
Poisons Act 1960	Poisons Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 17	1982/32	22/2/82	40c	75c
	Postage and Packaging Charge: Mail Orders	la a ser e su			. A

. If two or more copies ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge tor the total value of purchases as follows: Total Value of Maximum Total Value of Maximum

Purchases	Charge \$	Purchases	Charge S		
Up to 1.50	0.25	10.01 to 20.00	1.00		
1.51 to 5.00	0.30	20.01 to 50.00	2.00		
5.01 to 10.00	0.50	50.01 to 100.00	3.00		

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Government Bookshops. Please quote title and serial number. Prices for quantities supplied on application.

Government Bookshops are located at Hannaford Burton Building. Rutland Street (Private Bag, C.P.O.), Auckland 1; Northern Automobile Building, Alexandra Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Head Office, Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Wellington Trade Centre, Cubacade (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Avon House, 130 Oxford Terrace (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; T. and G. Building, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.